
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOL YES 

AS PASSED BY THE 

Ninety-seventh Legislature 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance 
with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10. of the Revised 
Statutes of 1954. 

KENNEBEC JOURNAL 
AUGUSTA, MAINE 

1955 



Private and Special Laws 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature 

At The 

SPECIAL SESSION, SEPTEMBER 21-23, 1954 

1954 



32 POWER OF ANDROSCOGGIN TO BORROW MONEY 

CHAP. 187 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953 

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub­
lic peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

County Commissioners to transfer certain real estate. The County Com­
missioners of Lincoln County are hereby authorized and empowered to sell, 
assign, transfer and convey the right, title and interest of the County of 
Lincoln in and to the Old County Jail, so called, and the lot on which it 
stands, situated on Federal Street in vViscasset in said County, for such con­
sideration as they may determine. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective September 23, 1954 

Chapter 187 

AN ACT Relating to Power of Androscoggin County to Borrow Money. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas, Androscoggin County finds it impos­
sible to legally operate without the power to borrow a certain sum of 
money; and 

vVhereas, in order to perform the functions of the County under exist­
ing law it is vitally necessary that the County Commissioners of Andros­
coggin County be given the authority to borrow temporarily $25,000; and 

vVhereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the Constitlition of Maine and require the 
following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Mctine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Loans. The County COIllmissioners of Androscoggin County 
may obtain a loan for the use of their County and cause notes or obligations, 
with coupons for lawful interest, to be issued for payment thereof; such 
loan shall not exceed $25,000 and shall be repaid by January 3I, I956. 

Sec. 2. Repealing and amending clause. All acts and resolves or parts 
thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed or amended to conform 
to the provisions of this act. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

Effective September 23, 1954 
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